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Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals  
Franklin County Courthouse 

Commissioner’s Hearing Room – 26th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 

 
Monday, December 16, 2019 

1:30 p.m. 
 
 

1. Call roll for board members 
 

2. Introduction of staff 
 

3. Swearing in of witnesses 
 

4. Approval of minutes from the November 18, 2019 meeting 
 

i. VA-3954 – Brad Fisher 
Owner/Applicant: John Whitaker 
Township: Pleasant Township 
Site: 5231 Denton Rd. (PID #230-000186) 
Acreage: 1.950-acres 
Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Zoning: Rural District 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning 

Resolution to allow the expansion of an accessory building that fails to meet 
the accessory building setback requirement in an area zoned Rural. 

 
ii. VA-3955 – Brad Fisher 

Owner/Applicant: James Stevenson 
Applicant: Alec Land 
Agent: Kimberly Land 
Township: Madison Township 
Site: 7000 Lithopolis Rd. (PID #180-000382) 
Acreage: 130.520-acres 
Zoning: Rural District 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 302.04(2) of the Franklin County Zoning 

Resolution to allow the creation of a lot that would not meet the minimum lot 
width requirement in an area zoned Rural. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
iii. VA-3956 – Brad Fisher 

Owner/Applicant: Sedalia Drive, LLC 
Agent: Thomas Hart 
Township: Madison Township 
Site: 3425-3431 Olde Cape East (PID #180-004671) 
Acreage: 5.560-acres 
Utilities: Public water and sewer 
Zoning: Community Services District 
Request: Requesting Variances from Section 610.081(1) of the Franklin County Zoning 

Resolution and Sections 4.1-2(1), 4.1-2(3) and 4.2-1(A(1)) of the Franklin 
County Special Resolution NFIP Regulation to allow for construction of an 
apartment building in the floodplain that fails to meet elevation requirements 
and will be built with materials that are not resistant to flood damage. 

 
5. Adjournment of Meeting to January 21, 2020 
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MINUTES OF THE 
FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 

Monday November 18, 2019 
 
 

The Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals convened on the 26th floor, Franklin County Courthouse, 373 
South High Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43215, on Monday November 18, 2019. 
 
Present were: 
Christopher Baer, Chairperson 
Nancy Hunter 
Tim Guyton 
Joe Martin 
Paula Armentrout 
 
Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department members:  
Jenny Snapp, Assistant Director 
Matt Brown, Planning Administrator 
Brad Fisher, Planner 
 
Chairperson Baer opened the hearing. 
 
The first order of business being the roll call of members, the introduction of Staff, and the swearing in of witnesses. 
The next item of business was the approval of the minutes from the October 21, 2019, meeting. Mr. Guyton made a 
motion to approve the minutes of the October 21, 2019, meeting. It was seconded by Mr. Martin. The motion was 
approved by a vote of four yeses and one abstention. 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 
The next order of business being Case No. VA-3953. The applicants are Bruce and Jeanette Bays. The township is 
Pleasant Township. The site is located at 5288 Pheasant Drive. It is 0.490 acres in size and is served by public water 
and sewer and is zoned Residential. The applicant is requesting a Variance from Sections 512.02(2) and 
512.02.(2)(a) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory building that 
would not meet the minimum side yard and principal structure setbacks on a lot smaller than 1 acre in size. Mr. Brad 
Fisher read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. Guyton made a motion to 
approve a Variance from Sections 512.02(2) and 512.02(2)(a) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution. It was 
seconded by Mr. Martin. The motion failed by a vote of three noes and two yeses. Mr. Guyton made a motion to 
adopt Findings of Fact that the reason for denying the applicant's request for a Variance results from the applicant's 
failure to satisfy that criteria for granting a Variance under Section 810.04(1) of the Franklin Zoning Resolution. The 
motion was seconded by Ms. Armentrout. The motion was approved by a vote of three yeses and two abstentions.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
There being no further business to come before the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals, Mr. Martin made a 
motion to adjourn the hearing. It was seconded by Mr. Baer. The hearing was adjourned at 2:36 p.m. 
 
 
 

 
Signature 
 
Minutes of the November 18, 2019, Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals hearing were approved this 16th day 
of December, 2019 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

December 16, 2019 
 

Case: VA-3954 
Prepared by: Brad Fisher 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a Variance to allow the expansion of an accessory building that exceeds the 
maximum accessory building size and fails to meet the minimum property line setback requirement in an 
area zoned Rural. The request does not satisfy the criteria necessary for granting a Variance. Staff 
recommends denial. 
 
Description of the Request 
The subject site is located on the south side of Denton Road between Old Harrisburg Road and Stahl 
Road in Pleasant Township. The property includes a 1,937 square foot single-family home that was built 
in 1967 and a 616 square foot detached garage that was built in 1978. 
 
The request is to add onto an existing 616 square foot accessory building that is only setback 3 feet from 
the western property line. The applicant is proposing to construct a 720 square foot addition onto the rear 
of the building that will also be setback 3 feet from the western property line and construct a 224 square 
foot covered patio onto the east side of the building. The total footprint of the accessory building after the 
addition will be 1,560 square feet. The required side yard setback is 10 feet and the maximum permitted 
accessory building size is 1,440.  
 
A variance is needed to reduce the side yard setback by 7 feet and exceed the accessory building size by 
120 square feet. 
 
Surrounding Area and Zoning 
The subject site and surrounding lots are zoned Rural and developed as low-density residential in Pleasant 
Township. 
 
 
 
 

Owner/Applicant: 
Township: 

John & Gwen Whittaker 
Pleasant Township 

Site: 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

5231 Denton Rd. (PID #230-000186) 
1.95-acres 
Rural   

Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County 

Zoning Resolution to allow the expansion of an accessory building that 
exceeds the maximum accessory building size and fails to meet the 
minimum property line setback requirement in an area zoned Rural. 



Comprehensive Plan 
The Pleasant Township Comprehensive Plan, adopted in 2009, includes a Future Land Use Map that 
recommends the site for Conservation Development with 50 percent open space. Recommended land uses 
within this type of development include all permitted uses found in the Rural zoning district. 
 
Staff Review 
Variance from Section 512.02(2) – Location and Size of Residential Accessory Buildings 
• For lots that are greater than 1-acre and less than 2-acres in size, the setback from property lines is 10 

feet and the maximum permitted accessory building size is 1,440 square feet. 
o The proposed setback to the western property line is 3 feet. 
 A Variance is requested to reduce the setback by 7 feet. 

o The proposed accessory building size is 1,560 square feet. 
 A Variance is requested to exceed the maximum permitted building size by 120 square feet. 

− Staff notes that if the subject site were 0.05-acres larger the maximum permitted accessory 
building size would be 2,160 square feet. 

 
Technical Review Committee Agency Review 
Expressed no concerns with the proposed development. 
 
Staff Analysis  
Section 810.041 – Approval of Variance: 
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only approve a variance if all of the following findings are made. 
1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and 

which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning district; 
» The applicant stated that the existing accessory building was constructed in 1978, prior to 

purchasing the property. Additionally, to build a second structure elsewhere on the property would 
require substantial grading. 

» Staff agrees that the existing accessory building was constructed prior to the applicant purchasing 
the property in 2018, however there are many other locations to build an accessory building that 
could meet all applicable regulations. Additionally, Staff did not notice a significant change in 
grade across the property.  
 

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution; 
» The applicant indicated that many other neighbors have built similar structures and the immediate 

neighbors are in support of the request. 
» Staff found two (2) examples of similar variances that were approved on this section of Denton 

Road. The requests were approved to allow for accessory buildings to be located in front of the 
principal structure, however setbacks to side lot lines were met in both cases. One (1) case was 
denied for a request to allow for the accessory building to exceed the maximum permitted size.  
 

3) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant; 
» Staff does not believe a special circumstance exists as an accessory building could be built on the 

property that meets all applicable regulations. 
 

4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied 
by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District; 
» Staff notes that a non-conforming structure or accessory development of record that would not meet 

the adopted regulations can only be altered or extended in a way that is in compliance with all 
development standards. Granting the variance could set a precedent for altering non-conforming 
structures when the development standards could be met. 
 



5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in 
the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to private property or public improvements in the vicinity; 
» The applicant stated that the proposed development would not adversely affect the public welfare or 

be injurious to private property and has provided four (4) letters from different neighbors in support 
of the request. 

» Based on the adjacent neighbor’s support of the request, Staff does not believe that granting the 
variance would adversely impact the community. 

 
Recommendation 
Staff’s recommendation is that the BZA deny a Variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County 
Zoning Resolution to allow the expansion of an accessory building that exceeds the maximum accessory 
building size and fails to meet the minimum property line setback requirement in an area zoned Rural. 
 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
Proposed Resolution for Variance Request: 
 
__________________ moves to approve a Variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County 
Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request above for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3954. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
 
 

Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the Variance from 
Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request above for the 
applicant identified in Case No. VA-3954 results from the applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for 
granting a Variance under Section 810.041. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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Franklin County Economic Development 
and Planning 
150 South Front Street 
FSL, Suite10 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 

To Whom it may concern, 

Neighbors, John and Gwen Whittaker residing at 5321 Denton Rd. 
Orient, Ohio 43146 are requesting a zoning variance. 

This request is to build an addition to the existing pole barn less than 1 O 
feet from the property line, adjacent to the one that is there. This addition 
will be 24 X 30 feet. 

This addition would not be detrimental to our neighborhood but in fact, an 
asset. 

Sincerely, 

D�n Piccinini 
5253 Denton Rd. 
Orient, Ohio 43146 

Case: VA-3954 
Received: 12/6/19



Case: VA-3954 
Received: 12/6/19



Case: VA-3954 
Received: 12/6/19





Case: VA-3954 
Received: 12/8/19
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

December 16, 2019 
 

Case: VA-3955 
Prepared by: Brad Fisher 

Owner: 
Applicant: 
Agent: 

James Stevenson 
Alec Land 
Kimberly Land 

Township: Madison Township 
Site: 7000 Lithopolis Rd. (PID #180-000382) 
Acreage: 130.52-acres 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 302.042 of the Franklin County 

Zoning Resolution to allow the creation of a lot that would not meet the 
minimum lot width requirement in an area zoned Rural. 

  
 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a Variance from Section 302.042 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to 
allow the creation of a lot that would not meet the minimum lot width requirement in an area zoned Rural. 
The request satisfies the criteria necessary for granting a Variance. Staff recommends conditional 
approval.  
 
Request 
The subject site is currently landlocked, developed with a single-family home that was built in 1918 and 
located between Groveport Road and Lithopolis Road in Madison Township. The request is to split 
9.842-acres from the 130.52-acre parcel with the intention of deeding the 9.842-acre lot to the adjacent 
parcel to the east. The 9.842-acres and the adjacent lot to the east are located in different taxing districts 
which does not allow for the lots to be combined.  
 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use  
The subject site and lots to the north, west and southwest are zoned Rural in Madison Township. Land to 
the north and west are part of the Walnut Woods Metropark. Land to the southwest is developed with 
very low-density residential and agricultural uses. Land to the east and southeast are zoned Low-Density 
Residential in the City of Canal Winchester and developed with single-family homes, schools and the 
Walnut Creek Park. 
 
Comprehensive Plan 
The Blacklick-Madison Area Plan, adopted in 2011, includes a Future Land Use Map that recommends 
the subject site for parks and open space. A stream buffer is also recommended over Little Walnut Creek, 
which crosses the site.  
 
 
 
 



Staff Review 
Variance from Section 302.042 – Minimum Lot Width: 

− A lot shall have access to and abut on an improved, dedicated, publicly maintained street right-of-
way for a distance of at least 150 feet.  
• The proposed 9.842-acre lot would have no road frontage. 

o A variance is required to reduce the required road frontage from 150 feet to zero (0) feet. 
 

Technical Review Agencies 
No agencies have any concerns with the request. 
 
Staff Analysis  
The Franklin County Zoning Resolution identifies five (5) criteria in Section 810.041 that must be 
satisfied to approve a variance request.  
1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and 

which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning district; 
» The applicant indicated that this is a special circumstance because the area to be split is bound by a 

stream to the north, west and south and only accessible from the applicants’ property.  
» Additionally, adjacent properties in different taxing districts is unique and prevents the combination 

of properties. If the properties could be combined, no variance would be needed. 
 
2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 

rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution; 
» There are nearby lots that are landlocked which gain access from adjacent properties that front 

along a publicly maintained roadway. These lots are located in the same taxing district and could be 
combined if necessary, unlike the subject site and adjacent lot.  

 
3) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant; 

» The subject site and adjacent property being located in different taxing districts, preventing the 
combination of properties is not a result from any action of the applicant.  

 
4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied 

by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District; 
» The existing 130.52-acre site is currently land locked. The request will create one more landlocked 

parcel, however the applicant has the only functional access to the site without building a stream 
crossing. 

» Staff does not believe a special privilege would be granted in this case. 
 
5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in 

the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to private property or public improvements in the vicinity; 
» Staff believes the proposed lot split will have no impact on the health or safety of the community or 

be materially detrimental to the public welfare. 
» The applicant acknowledged that the site is located in the floodplain and that development is not 

supported in this area. 
 
Recommendation  
Staff’s recommendation is that the BZA conditionally approve a Variance from Section 302.042 of the 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the creation of a lot that would not meet the minimum lot 
width requirement in an area zoned Rural. The conditions are as follows: 
 



1. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Lot Split application from the Franklin 
County Economic Development and Planning Department. 

2. The applicant must deed the 9.842-acre lot to parcel number 184-001332 within one year of 
receiving approval of the lot split. 

 
 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
Proposed Resolution for Request: 
__________________ moves to approve a variance from Section 302.042 of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3955 with the conditions 
recommended by Staff. 

 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
 

 
 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variance from 
Sections 302.042 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant 
identified in Case No. VA-3955 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a 
variance under Section 810.041. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 

 





_̂
§̈¦270

UV104

§̈¦670§̈¦71UV315

§̈¦70

1

GROVEPORT ROAD

LITHOPOLIS ROAD

R
AG

ER
 R

O
AD

VA-3955

Acres: 130.52
Township: Madison

Service Layer Credits:

Neighborhood Edge

Neighborhood General

Parking

Research Park

Town Center
Requesting a Variance from
Section 302.042 of the
Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to allow the
creation of a lot that would
not meet the minimum lot
width requirement in an
area zoned Rural.

®
0 1,200 2,400600

Feet

Floodway

Streets
Parcels

7000 Lithopolis Road

Floodway Fringe

Canal Winchester



_̂
§̈¦270

UV104

§̈¦670§̈¦71UV315

§̈¦70

1
0 500 1,000250

Feet

VA-3955

Acres: 130.52
Township: Madison

Service Layer Credits:

Neighborhood Edge

Neighborhood General

Parking

Research Park

Town Center
Requesting a Variance from
Section 302.042 of the
Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to allow the
creation of a lot that would
not meet the minimum lot
width requirement in an
area zoned Rural.

®

Floodway

Streets
Parcels

7000 Lithopolis Road

Floodway Fringe

Canal Winchester



150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

December 16, 2019

Case VA-3956 
Prepared by: Brad Fisher 

Owner/Applicant: 
Agent: 

Sedalia Drive LLC 
Isaac Wiles – Thomas Hart 

Township: Madison Township 
Site: 3425-3431 Olde Cape East (PID #180-004671) 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 
Utilities: 

5.56-acres  
Suburban Apartment Residential (R-24) and Community Service (CS) 
Districts 
Public water and sewer 

Request: Requesting Variances from Section 610.081(1) of the Franklin County 
Zoning Resolution and Sections 4.1-2(1), 4.1-2(3) and 4.2-1(A(1)) of the 
Franklin County Special Resolution NFIP Regulation to allow for 
construction of an apartment building in the floodplain that fails to meet 
elevation requirements and will be built with materials that are not 
resistant to flood damage. 

Summary 
The applicant is requesting Variances to allow for construction of an apartment building in the floodplain 
that fails to meet elevation requirements and will be built with materials that are not resistant to flood 
damage. The request does not satisfy all criteria necessary for granting the variances. Staff recommends 
denial of a Variance to Section 610.081(1) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution. Staff recommends 
denial of a Variance from Sections 4.1-2(1), 4.1-2(3) and 4.2-1(A(1)) of the Franklin County Special 
Resolution NFIP Regulation.  

Description of the Request 
The subject site is located on the north side of the Sedalia Drive and Latonia Road intersection in 
Madison Township. The site includes 14 garden style apartment buildings and an office that were built in 
1971. The applicant is proposing to replace a garden style apartment that was damaged by fire and 
subsequently removed. The proposed apartment building would be 4,672 square feet in size, include 8 
units, and be centrally located on the property just south of the northern parking lot. The proposed 
construction is entirely located in the regulatory floodplain. The owner began reconstruction of the 
building before applying for a Certificate of Zoning Compliance and NFIP permit. 

Surrounding Land Use/Zoning 
The subject site and all surrounding properties are located in Madison Township. The subject site is split 
zoned as Suburban Apartment Residential (R-24) and Community Service (CS).  The property to the west 
is developed with a small shopping center that is anchored by a Family Dollar store and zoned 
Community Service (CS). The properties to the north, east and south are developed as medium-density 
residential and zoned Urban Residential (R-12).  



Area Plan 
The Blacklick-Madison Area Plan, adopted in 2011, includes a Future Land Use Map that recommends 
the site for a limited range of commercial uses and multi-unit residential development. Another 
recommendation is to limit and mitigate floodplain development. The Plan’s Vision for Healthy Living 
recommends that when a proposal requires approval from a decision making Board, the applicant must 
provide information on how they will offset lost storage capacity.  
 
The request keeps with the recommended multi-unit residential use of the property. The proposed 
development is on the same footprint as the structure that previously existed on the site and therefore does 
not further reduce flood storage capacity. 
 
Staff Review 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution 
Variance from Section 610.081(1) – Buildings and Structures in the Floodplain:   
− Buildings shall not be permitted with flood levels below the base flood elevation (BFE). The lowest 

floor, including basement, shall be at least 1 foot plus floodway computations increases above the 
base flood elevation. 
o The BFE is 755.9 feet above sea level (ASL) and the floodway computation increase for the 

property is 0.5 feet. This means that the lowest floor, including basement, must be at or above 
757.4 feet ASL. 
 The proposed building has a lowest floor elevation of 749.32 ASL. 

o A variance of 8.08 feet is required 
 
Franklin County Special Resolution National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Regulation 
Variance from Section 4.1-2(1) – Construction Materials and Methods: 
− All new construction and substantial improvements shall be constructed with materials resistant to 

flood damage.  
o At the time of applying for a Zoning Compliance a list of all construction materials below the 

BFE was not provided and therefore it is not possible to determine what construction materials 
are not flood damage resistant. 

o FEMA Technical Bulletin 2 – Flood Damage Resistant Materials Requirements identifies 
materials resistant to flood damage. 

o The applicant has requested a variance from this requirement without identifying the specific 
materials being used which would fail to meet the requirement. 

 
Variance from Section 4.1-2(3) – Construction Materials and Methods: 
− All new construction and substantial improvements shall be constructed with electrical, heating, 

ventilation, plumbing and air conditioning equipment and other service facilities that are designed 
and/or located so as to prevent water from entering or accumulating within the components during 
conditions of flooding. 
o At the time of applying for a Zoning Compliance it appeared as though AC units, electrical 

panels, electrical outlets, cable boxes, phone boxes and water heaters will be located below the 
BFE and no information was provided indicating that those facilities would be designed to 
prevent water from entering or accumulating within the components. 
 The applicant has indicated in the variance application materials that they will elevate the 

electric panels, furnaces, and electric, cable, and telephone outlets to above the Base 
Flood Elevation. Additionally, the applicant would consider raising outside electrical 
meter, water heaters and AC units above the BFE for the building and all units if the 
same would be code compliant. 

o Staff notes that if all requirements found in Section 4.1-2(3) are able to be met, no variance is 
needed. Updated materials would need to be included with a new Zoning Compliance application 
to determine the requirements have been met. 



 
Variance from Section 4.2-1(A(1)) – Residential Construction: 
− Flood protection shall be achieved by elevating the structure; the lowest floor, including basement, 

shall be at least 1 foot plus floodway computation increases above BFE. 
o The BFE is 755.9 feet ASL and the floodway computation increase from the property is 0.5 feet. 

This means that the lowest floor, including basement, must be at or above 757.4 feet ASL. 
 The proposed building has a lowest floor elevation of 749.32 feet ASL. 
 A variance of 8.08 feet is required. 

 
Technical Review Committee Agency Review 
Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District, Franklin County Drainage Engineer’s Office & 
Franklin County Engineer’s Office 
Indicated no concerns with the proposed development. 
 
Madison Township Fire Department 
Not in support of the requested variances and believes the proposed development should comply with the 
adopted floodplain regulations. 
 
Staff Analysis 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution 
Section 810.041 – Approval of Variance: 
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only approve a variance or modification thereof if all the following 
findings are made: 
1) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved 

and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District. 
» The applicant indicated that the special circumstance is that the location of the subject apartment 

building will be constructed is on the existing building foundation that was built in 1971 and to 
relocate the foundation and building are not economically feasible.  

» Staff does not believe that the pre-existing foundation warrants the reconstruction of an apartment 
building in a manner that will not protect residents of the building during a flood event.  There are 
no special conditions or circumstances that would have prevented the owner from elevating the 
structure on its existing footprint. 

2) That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution. 
» The applicant indicated that there are 14 other apartment buildings on the subject site and 

residential development on adjacent properties with a similar floodplain elevation, and to deny this 
request would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by others. 

» The applicant further indicated that flood protection methods have been addressed and include the 
installation of 20 flood vents in the foundation and the electric panels, furnaces and all utility 
outlets inside the unit are proposed to be relocated above the BFE. 

» Staff notes that the development of the site and surrounding area pre-dated floodplain development 
standards and if any non-conforming structures were substantially damaged or substantially 
improved then the (re)construction would be required to comply with current standards. 

3) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant. 
» The applicant indicated that the building suffered fire damage and was demolished. The intent is to 

reconstruct the building as it was previously constructed, which was prior to the adoption of the 
floodplain regulations. 

» The applicant’s stated special circumstance of the building being constructed on the original 
footprint does not preclude the property owner from properly elevating the structure. Staff notes that 
the building has been partially erected prior to receiving approval of a Zoning Compliance. If the 



property owner had applied for the proper permitting prior to initiating construction the current 
deficiencies could have addressed. 

4) That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is 
denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District. 
» The applicant indicated that the request is only to replace the building that was damaged in its 

previous location, which would not grant a special privilege.  
» Staff believes that approving the request would set a precedent for allowing the reconstruction of a 

non-conforming structure in the floodplain when no special circumstance has been identified which 
would make compliance with development standards impracticable. 

5) That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or 
working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare, 
or injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity. 
» The applicant does not believe that the variances requested would have any adverse impacts as an 

apartment building previously existed in this location. The new building would include flood 
mitigation elements that were not part of the old building. Those improvements include the 
installation of flood vents in the existing foundation, locating furnaces in the attics, raising 
electrical panels, and raising electric, phone, and cable outlets above the BFE inside each unit. 

» The applicant indicated that they would consider additional mitigation steps which would include 
raising the outside electrical meters, water heaters and A/C units above the BFE for the building 
and all units if such actions would be code compliant.  
• Staff notes that if the proposed improvements were made the variance to Section 4.1-2(3) of the 

NFIP Regulation would not be required. 
» Staff believes that granting the Variance will allow the construction of an 8-unit apartment building 

to be at risk of substantial damage from flooding that could negatively impact future residents and 
set a precedent to allow for at risk development.  Aside from the property damage that would occur 
to the apartment building based on using non-flood damage resistant materials and elevating the 
structure, the proposal will negatively impact the safety of future residents and cause damage to 
their personal property.  If approved, the units could have up to 2.2 feet of flood water inside the 
apartment units during a 100-year flood event.    

 
Special Resolution National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Regulation 
Section 3.5-2(5) – Approval of Variance: 
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only approve a Variance or modification thereof if all the following 
findings are made: 
1) A showing of good and sufficient cause; 

» The applicant indicated that the foundation location and structure remains unchanged and only the 
structure above the foundation is being rebuilt. Steps are being taken to mitigate from flood 
damage. Mitigation from flood damage was not taken into consideration when the previous 
building was constructed. 

» Staff does not believe that there is good and sufficient cause to allow a structure that was torn down 
to its foundation to not meet all floodplain standards. 

2) A determination that failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship due to the 
physical characteristics of the property. Increased cost or inconvenience of meeting the requirements 
of these regulations does not constitute an exceptional hardship to the applicant; 
» The applicant indicated that the physical characteristics of the property, the age and location of the 

existing foundation means raising the foundation level is not financially feasible. Failure to grant 
the variance will cause a total market value loss estimated at $432,000, a loss of the proceeds of 
insurance replacement value of $869,362, the loss of future rents and incurred costs for the removal 
or remediation of the existing foundation. 

» The potential loss of market value and therefore reduced property tax revenue to the community 
does not outweigh the potential negative impacts to resident safety if the variances are approved.  
Additionally, there are no identified physical characteristics of the property that would cause an 



exceptional hardship.  The applicant’s identified hardship is based on increased cost of compliance 
which is not to be taken into consideration when reviewing variance requests. 

3) A determination that the granting of a variance will not result in increased flood heights beyond that 
which is allowed in this resolution, additional threats to public safety, extraordinary public expense, 
create nuisances, cause fraud on or victimization of the public as identified or conflict with existing 
local laws or resolutions; and, 
» Granting the requested variances would not result in increased flood heights. 
» Granting the variances will result in additional threats to public safety, specifically the residents of 

the apartment building, and potential increases to public expenses. Such public expense increases 
may be at the local level for emergency services and at the national level associated with increased 
flood insurance program payouts. 

4) A determination that the structure or other development is protected by methods to minimize flood 
damages. 
»  Methods have been identified that could minimize flood damage, however not elevating the 

building above the BFE would allow for significant damage to the structure in a flood event. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends denial of a Variance from Section 610.081(1) of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution to allow for the construction of an apartment building in the floodplain that fails to meet 
elevation requirements and will be built with materials that are not resistant to flood damage. The reason 
for denial is that the proposal fails to satisfy the criteria of Section 810.041 of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution for granting a variance. 
 
Staff recommends denial of a Variance from Sections 4.1-2(1), 4.1-2(3) and 4.2-1(A(1)) of the Franklin 
County Special Resolution NFIP Regulation to allow for the construction of an apartment building in the 
floodplain that fails to meet elevation requirements and will be built with materials that are not resistant to 
flood damage. The reason for denial is that the proposal fails to satisfy the criteria of Section 3.5-2(5) of 
the Franklin County Special Resolution NFIP Regulation for granting a variance. 
 
  



Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution for the Variance request from Section 
610.081(1) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution and Sections 4.1-2(1), 4.1-2(3) and 4.2-1(A(1)) of 
the Franklin County Special Resolution NFIP Regulation. 
 
Proposed Resolution for Request from Section 610.081(1) & 4.1-2(1), 4.1-2(3) and 4.2-1(A(1)): 
 
__________________ moves to approve a Variance from Section 610.081(1) of the Franklin County 
Zoning Resolution and a Variance from Sections 4.1-2(1), 4.1-2(3) and 4.2-1(A(1)) of the Special 
Resolution National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Regulation as outlined in the request above for the 
applicant identified in Case No. VA-3956. 
 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
 
Findings of Fact 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for a Variance from 
Section 610.081(1) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution and a Variance from Sections 4.1-2(1), 4.1-
2(3) and 4.2-1(A(1)) of the Special Resolution National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Regulation as 
outlined in the request above for Case No. VA-3956 results from the applicant’s failure to satisfy the 
criteria for granting a Variance under Section 810.041 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution and 
Section 3.5-2(5) of the Special Resolution National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Regulation. 

 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
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PLUMBING PLAN
PLUMBING SCHEMATICS

CODE INFORMATION
APPLICABLE CODES:
- 2017 OHIO BUILDING CODE
- 2017 OHIO MECHANICAL CODE
- 2017 OHIO PLUMBING CODE
- 2017 NFPA 70 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

BUILDING DATA:
- TENANT SQUARE FOOTAGE: 578 S.F. (EXISTING)
- BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE: 4,624 S.F. (EXISTING)

- USE GROUP: R-3
- CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB

FIRE PROTECTION:
- BUILDING IS NOT EQUIPPED WITH A SPRINKLER SYSTEM

INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING REQUIREMENTS (OBC TABLE 803.11):
- EXIT ENCLOSURES: C
- CORRIDORS: C
- ROOMS & ENCLOSED SPACES: C

SCOPE OF WORK
REBUILD 8-UNIT FIRE DAMAGED APARTMENT.  EXISTING
FOUNDATION AND FLOOR FRAMING TO REMAIN

1

1 4

2-HOUR RATED TENANT
SEPARATION WALL:
GA FILE NO. WP 5520

2-HOUR RATED TENANT
SEPARATION WALL:
GA FILE NO. WP 5520

1-HOUR RATED TENANT
SEPARATION WALL:
UL DESIGN NO. U341

2-HOUR RATED TENANT
SEPARATION WALL:
GA FILE NO. WP 5520

1-HOUR RATED TENANT
SEPARATION WALL:
UL DESIGN NO. U341

UNIT 4
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CAPE ST E

UNIT 3
3405 OLDE
CAPE ST E

UNIT 2
3403 OLDE
CAPE ST E

UNIT 1
3401 OLDE
CAPE ST E

UNIT 5
5185 OLDE
CAPE ST N

UNIT 6
5813 OLD

CAPE ST N

UNIT 7
5181 OLD

CAPE ST N

UNIT 8
5179 OLD

CAPE ST N

1

XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
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STRUCTURAL LEGEND
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ALL HEADERS AND BEAMS TO BEAR ON MINIMUM (1) KING STUD
& (1) JACK STUD EACH SIDE OF OPENING, U.N.O.

ALL LVL AND 2x WOOD BEAMS: (D) = DROPPED.  (F) = FLUSH

DIRECTION OF SPAN
TRUSS / JOIST / RAFTER INDICATOR

EXTENTS OF STRUCTURE

HEADER / BEAM (SEE PLAN FOR SIZE)
GIRDER TRUSS (SEE TRUSS MANF DWGS)

STEEL BEAM (SEE PLAN FOR SIZE)

STEEL COLUMN (SEE PLAN FOR SIZE)
POINT LOAD LOCATION

SOLID BLOCKING

POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE

SCOTT D. BAKER, LICENSE #14654
EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/2019

SCOTT D.
BAKER

14654

3401 / 3403 / 3405 / 3407 OLDE CAPE ST. E.

PREPARED FOR:

COLUMBUS, OHIO 43232
FIRE RESTORATION

5179 / 5181 / 5183 / 5185 OLDE CAPE ST. N.

1 07.02.2018 REVISION #01 - REVISIONS FOR PERMIT

2 10.24.2018 REVISION #02 - FND / CRAWL SPACE REVISIONS

3 07.25.2019 REVISION #3 - HVAC REVISIONS

4 10.10.2019 REVISION #4 - FLOOD PLAIN MODIFICATION

FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

A1-0
1 FOUNDATION PLAN

BLOCK ALL BEARING POINTS
TO BEAM OR FOUNDATION.

MOST NEW CHEMICALS USED TO PRESSURE TREAT
LUMBER HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE INCOMPATIBLE WITH
STANDARD GALVANIZED CONNECTORS, BOLTS AND
SCREWS, AS WELL AS MANY PNEUMATIC NAIL
PRODUCTS.  WHEN SELECTING FASTENERS AND/OR
CONNECTORS TO USE WITH TREATED LUMBER, PLEASE
CHECK FOR CORROSIVE COMPATIBILITY ISSUES.  WHEN
USING STAINLESS STEEL OR G-185 HOT DIPPED
GALVANIZED METAL PRODUCTS, THE CONNECTORS AND
FASTENERS MUST BE MADE OF THE SAME MATERIAL.

FIRE STOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT
OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS
(VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM
AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN
STORIES AND BETWEEN STORIES AND ROOF.

FOUNDATION GENERAL NOTES
1.

2.

THE PRESUMPTIVE SOIL LOAD BEARING VALUE FROM OBC TABLE 1806.2
IS 1,500 PSF.
CENTER NEW 16"x12" CONCRETE FOOTERS ON EXG CMU PIERS IN
CRAWL SPACE, FIELD VERIFY ALIGNMENT WITH TENANT SEPARATION
WALLS AT FIRST FLOOR

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

6.
7.

8.
9.

10.
11.
12.

13.

14.
15.

16.
17.

18.
19.

20.

EXISTING 16"x8" CONCRETE FOOTING TO REMAIN
EXISTING 8" CMU FOUNDATION WALL TO REMAIN
NEW 16"x8" CONCRETE FOOTING W/ (2) #5 CONTINUOUS
NEW 1-HR TENANT SEPARATION WALL, UL DESIGN NO. U341
NEW 2-HR TENANT SEPARATION WALL, GA FILE NO WP 5520,
PROVIDE 2x6 STUDS
EXISTING 32"x32" CONCRETE FOOTING TO REMAIN
NEW 16"x16" CMU PIER ON 30"x30"x12" CONC. FOOTING, SEE
FOOTER REINFORCING REQUIREMENTS THIS SHEET.  TOP OF
CONCRETE PIER TO BE FLUSH WITH TOP OF EXG FOUNDATION
NEW (3) 7 1/4" LVL FLUSH W/ FLOOR JOISTS
INSULATED 8"x16" FLOOD VENT BY SMART VENT, MODEL #
1540-520 CAPABLE OF 200 SQUARE INCHES FLOOD COVERAGE
NEW UNEXCAVATED AREA FOR STOOP ABOVE
EXISTING CRAWL SPACE, PROVIDE NEW VAPOR BARRIER
DRILL & EPOXY (2) #5 REBAR INTO EXG FTG, TYP.  MIN 6" INTO
EXG FTG, MIN 24" INTO NEW FTG
24"x24" FLOOR ACCESS TO CRAWL SPACE.  FRAME AROUND
OPENING W/ (2) 2x8 (F) ALL SIDES
NEW 16"x12" CONCRETE FOOTING W/ (2) #5 CONTINUOUS
PROVIDE NEW 2x8 JOISTS THIS AREA AT THIS UNIT ONLY AT
DAMAGED JOIST LOCATIONS.  PROVIDE JOIST HANGERS AT
FLUSH BEAMS
NEW 8" CMU FOUNDATION WALL
EXG CMU WALL TO BE REMOVED DOWN TO TOP OF EXG
EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALL HEIGHT, EXG FOOTER TO REMAIN
FLOOD VENT IN EXG OPENING
8 1/2" x 14 1/2" FLOOD VENT IN WOOD FRAMED WALL BY SMART
VENT, MODEL # 1540-570 W/ TRIM KIT CAPABLE OF 200 SQUARE
INCHES FLOOD COVERAGE W/ SMART VENT FIRE DAMPER RATED
FOR 2-HOURS
INFILL EXG OPENING W/ NEW 8" CMU

XFOUNDATION CODED NOTES

FIRE RATED NOTES

1.

2.

3.

SLEEVE AND FIRE STOP ALL NEW PENETRATIONS THROUGH
RATED WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS.
WHERE 2-HR RATED WALLS INTERSECT W/ 1-HR RATED WALLS,
THE 2-HR RATED WALL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AND INTERRUPT
THE 1-HR RATED WALLS.
ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES ARE TO BE
COMPLETED IN COMPLIANCE WITH AN UL APPROVED AND TESTED
PENETRATION DETAIL.  IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY
TO DETERMINE IF THE UL PENETRATION DETAIL(S) ARE
COMPATIBLE, EQUAL TO OR BETTER THAN THE RATED ASSEMBLY,
AND MEETS ALL REQUIREMENTS OF APPROVED UL PENETRATION
DETAIL(S) USED.

2

FOOTER REINFORCING SCHED
(3" CLEAR FROM BOTTOM)
30"x30"x12" = (3) #5 E.W.
36"x36"x12" = (3) #5 E.W.
42"x42"x12" = (4) #5 E.W.
48"x48"x12" = (4) #5 E.W.
54"x54"x12" = (5) #5 E.W.
60"x60"x12" = (6) #5 E.W.

2

FLOOD VENT CALCULATIONS
SIZE OF (4) CORNER UNITS: 527.06 SQUARE FEET
REQUIRED FLOOD VENTS: 527.06 SQUARE INCHES
(3) SMART VENTS PROVIDED: 600 SQUARE INCHES PROVIDED
600 SQUARE INCHES > 527.06 SQUARE INCHES = COMPLIES

SIZE OF (4) MIDDLE UNITS: 534.68 S.F.
REQUIRED FLOOD VENTS: 534.68 SQUARE INCHES
(4) SMART VENTS PROVIDED: 800 SQUARE INCHES PROVIDED
800 SQUARE INCHES > 534.68 SQUARE INCHES = COMPLIES
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EXG FOUNDATION PLAN
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1 EXG FOUNDATION PLAN

4

EXG 8" CMU CRAWL
SPACE FOUNDATION
WALL TO REMAIN

EXG 16"x8" CRAWL SPACE VENT
WITH GATE LIMITING
APPROXIMATELY 50% OF
OPENING / FLOW, TYP. OF (16),
SEE PHOTO OF ACTUAL
CONDITION

EXG 32"x16" OPENING
EXG ALUMINUM WELL

EXG 32"x16" OPENING
EXG ALUMINUM WELL

EXG PORCH STOOP,
TYP. OF (8)

2201 S.F. OF EXISTING CRAWL SPACE
APPROX. 1,024 SQUARE INCHES OF FLOW PROVIDED

2201 S.F. OF EXISTING CRAWL SPACE
APPROX. 1,024 SQUARE INCHES OF FLOW PROVIDED
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SBA STUDIOS PROJECT # 2018-163

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

DATE:  06.18.2018

SHEET # / DESCRIPTION

STRUCTURAL LEGEND

SEE SHEET A4-1 FOR GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

ALL HEADERS AND BEAMS TO BEAR ON MINIMUM (1) KING STUD
& (1) JACK STUD EACH SIDE OF OPENING, U.N.O.

ALL LVL AND 2x WOOD BEAMS: (D) = DROPPED.  (F) = FLUSH

DIRECTION OF SPAN
TRUSS / JOIST / RAFTER INDICATOR

EXTENTS OF STRUCTURE

HEADER / BEAM (SEE PLAN FOR SIZE)
GIRDER TRUSS (SEE TRUSS MANF DWGS)

STEEL BEAM (SEE PLAN FOR SIZE)

STEEL COLUMN (SEE PLAN FOR SIZE)
POINT LOAD LOCATION

SOLID BLOCKING

POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE

SCOTT D. BAKER, LICENSE #14654
EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/2019

SCOTT D.
BAKER

14654

3401 / 3403 / 3405 / 3407 OLDE CAPE ST. E.

PREPARED FOR:

COLUMBUS, OHIO 43232
FIRE RESTORATION

5179 / 5181 / 5183 / 5185 OLDE CAPE ST. N.

1 07.02.2018 REVISION #01 - REVISIONS FOR PERMIT

2 10.24.2018 REVISION #02 - FND / CRAWL SPACE REVISIONS

3 07.25.2019 REVISION #3 - HVAC REVISIONS

4 10.10.2019 REVISION #4 - FLOOD PLAIN MODIFICATION

BUILDING PLAN

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

A1-1
3 WALL DETAIL

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.

13.
14.
15.

2x4 EXTERIOR WALL
2x6 WALL FOR ELECTRICAL PANEL
NEW WOOD BUILT-INS, MATCH EXG
24"x24" CRAWL SPACE ACCESS PANEL, SEE A1-0
22"x30" ATTIC ACCESS BETWEEN TRUSSES
ELECTRICAL PANEL, SEE MEP DRAWINGS
30" WIDE REFRIGERATOR
24" WIDE DISHWASHER
30" WIDE RANGE
WATER HEATER
CONTINUOUS TENANT SEPARATION WALL BEHIND TUB
EXG CONCRETE PATIO TO REMAIN, PROVIDE NEW CONCRETE
PATIO IF EXISTING PATIO FOUND TO BE DAMAGED.  REBUILD EXG
FENCE AS NECESSARY, MATCH EXG.  TYPICAL ALL UNITS,
SHOWN ON UNIT 1 ONLY FOR REFERENCE
2x6 STUDS PER GA. FILE NO. WP 5520
2x4 STUDS PER UL DESIGN NO. U341
BOTTOM OF ELECTRICAL METERS TO BE 4" ABOVE 100 YEAR
FLOOD PLAIN, SEE ELEVATIONS

XFLOOR PLAN CODED NOTES

BLOCK ALL BEARING POINTS
TO BEAM OR FOUNDATION.

FIRE STOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT
OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS
(VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM
AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN
STORIES AND BETWEEN STORIES AND ROOF.

ALL VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL
JOINTS IN THE EXTERIOR WALL
SHEATHING ARE TO FALL ON A
STUD, PLATE, BAND BOARD OR
2x BLOCKING

EXTERIOR BRACED WALL PANEL:
CONTINUOUS SHEATHING, MINIMUM 7/16"
OSB OR PLYWOOD PER CODE:

METHOD CS-WSP PER RCO 2013 TABLE
602.10.4 - ATTACHED PER TABLE 602.3(3)
RCO 2013 TABLE 602.10.1.3:  BRACED WALL
LINE SPACING 60 FT MAX WITH 3:1
DIAPHRAGM WIDTH TO DEPTH RATIO
RCO 2013 SECTION 602.4.2:  CONTINUOUS
SHEATHING
TABLE 602.10.5:  MIN. PANEL LENGTHS

FIRE RATED NOTES

1.

2.

3.

SLEEVE AND FIRE STOP ALL NEW PENETRATIONS THROUGH
RATED WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS.
WHERE 2-HR RATED WALLS INTERSECT W/ 1-HR RATED WALLS,
THE 2-HR RATED WALL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AND INTERRUPT
THE 1-HR RATED WALLS.
ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES ARE TO BE
COMPLETED IN COMPLIANCE WITH AN UL APPROVED AND TESTED
PENETRATION DETAIL.  IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY
TO DETERMINE IF THE UL PENETRATION DETAIL(S) ARE
COMPATIBLE, EQUAL TO OR BETTER THAN THE RATED ASSEMBLY,
AND MEETS ALL REQUIREMENTS OF APPROVED UL PENETRATION
DETAIL(S) USED.

INTERIOR BRACED WALL PANEL:
GYPSUM WALL BOARD FASTENED BOTH SIDES
PER CODE:

METHOD GB PER RCO 2013 TABLE 602.10.4:
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD WITH 7" O.C. FIELD AND
EDGE NAILING PER TABLE 702.3.5
RCO 2013 TABLE 602.10.4:  MINIMUM 48"
LENGTHS OF PANELS

2 WALL DETAIL 1 BUILDING PLAN

3 3

4

23'-9" 23'-5" 23'-5" 23'-9"

23
'-6

"
23

'-6
"

1
A2-1

2
A2-1

1
A2-1

2
A2-1

23'-9" 8" 23'-5" 8" 23'-5" 8" 23'-9"

96'-4"

23
'-6

"
1'

-0
"

23
'-6

"

48
'-0

"

1
A3-1

EX
IS

TI
N

G
 - 

FI
EL

D
 V

ER
IF

Y

EXISTING - FIELD VERIFY

EXISTING - FIELD VERIFY

EX
IS

TI
N

G
 - 

FI
EL

D
 V

ER
IF

Y

3
A3-1

2
A3-1

2
A3-1

2
A3-1

2
A3-1

8"8" 8"

96'-4"

CENTERLINE OF 1-HR RATED
TENANT SEPARATION WALL

CENTERLINE OF 1-HR RATED
TENANT SEPARATION WALL

CENTERLINE OF 2-HR RATED
TENANT SEPARATION WALL

1'
-0

"

48
'-0

"

C
EN
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R
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N

E 
O

F 
2-

H
R
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N
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N
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L

7
A3-1

3
A3-1

3
A3-1

4'-4" 3'-9" 2'-0" 2'-0" 5'-10 1/2" 5'-9 1/2" 8" 4'-0" 3'-9" 2'-0" 2'-0" 5'-10 1/2" 5'-9 1/2" 8" 4'-0" 3'-9" 2'-0" 2'-0" 5'-10 1/2" 5'-9 1/2" 8" 4'-0" 3'-9" 2'-0" 2'-0" 5'-10 1/2" 6'-1 1/2"

6'-1 1/2" 5'-10 1/2" 2'-0" 2'-0" 3'-9" 4'-0" 8" 5'-9 1/2" 5'-10 1/2" 2'-0" 2'-0" 3'-9" 4'-0" 8" 5'-9 1/2" 5'-10 1/2" 2'-0" 2'-0" 3'-9" 4'-0" 8" 5'-9 1/2" 5'-10 1/2" 2'-0" 2'-0" 3'-9" 4'-4"

TY
P

4'
-0

"
TY

P

(2) 2x10 (2) 2x8(2) 2x8

(2) 2x8

TYP UNIT

3'-2 1/2" 3'-0 1/2" 4'-8 1/2"

5'
-4

"
5'

-0
"

2'
-1

"
9'

-1
0 

1/
2"

CL
(CPT)

R&S

BATH
(VCT)

SHELVES

LIVING ROOM
(CPT)

DINING ROOM
(CPT)

11'-7"

9'
-1

0 
1/

2"
4'

-1
"

2'
-6

"
5'

-1
0"

1'
-1

"

2'
-1

0" 2'-8"

3'-0 1/2" 8'-0 1/2"

23
'-2

"

3'
-4

 1
/2

"

BEDROOM
(CPT)

KITCHEN
(VCT)

4068
BYPASS

26
68

2468

1
TYP 2

3

7
A3-1

3
A3-1

4

10

5

2'-6" 2'-10 1/2" 2'-8"
3068

BI-FOLD

7

8

9

6

11

30
68

ENTRY
(VCT)

CL
(VCT)

STOOP

PATIO
12

UNIT 1
3401 OLDE
CAPE ST E

UNIT 2
3403 OLDE
CAPE ST E

UNIT 3
3405 OLDE
CAPE ST E

UNIT 4
3407 OLDE
CAPE ST E

UNIT 5
5185 OLDE
CAPE ST N

UNIT 6
5183 OLDE
CAPE ST N

UNIT 7
5181 OLDE
CAPE ST N

UNIT 8
5179 OLDE
CAPE ST N

1
A3-1

4'
-0

"

13TYP @
2-HR

14 TYP @
1-HR

6"

3
A2-1

TYP @
STOOPS

CS-WSP BRACING
48" LONG TYP., U.N.O.

16" CS-WSP

16" CS-WSP

W
AL

L 
BR

AC
IN

G
 M

ET
H

O
D

 G
B

W
AL

L 
BR

AC
IN

G
 M

ET
H

O
D

 G
B

1

1

1

3

15

4

2-HR RATED WALL TO RUN
CONTINUOUS AND TO NOT BE
INTERRUPTED BY 1-HR WALL, TYP.

1-HR RATED WALL TO STOP
AT 2-HR RATED WALL, TYP.

PROVIDE 2x4 KICKER(S) AS NEEDED
FROM TOP OF 1-HR RATED WALL TO
TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD WITHIN 48"
OF END OF WALL WHERE 1-HR WALL
ENDS AT 2-HR RATED ASSEMBLIES,
OR PROVIDE BLOCKING BETWEEN
BOTTOM TRUSS CHORDS FOR
ATTACHMENT TO TOP PLATE OF
1-HR RATED WALLS

1-HR RATED WALL TO RUN
CONTINUOUS AND TO NOT BE
INTERRUPTED BY NON-RATED
INTERIOR WALLS

NON-RATED INTERIOR WALL
TO STOP AT 1-HR RATED
WALL, TYP.

PROVIDE 2x4 KICKER(S) AS NEEDED
FROM TOP OF INTERIOR NON-RATED
WALLS TO TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD
WITHIN 48" OF END OF WALL WHERE
NON-RATED WALL ENDS AT 1-HR
RATED ASSEMBLIES, OR PROVIDE
BLOCKING BETWEEN BOTTOM
TRUSS CHORDS FOR ATTACHMENT
TO TOP PLATE OF NON-RATED
INTERIOR WALLS

Case: VA-3956   Received: 11/14/19
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# DATE ISSUED WITH: CHANGE DESCRIPTION

SBA STUDIOS PROJECT # 2018-163

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

DATE:  06.18.2018

SHEET # / DESCRIPTION

STRUCTURAL LEGEND

SEE SHEET A4-1 FOR GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

ALL HEADERS AND BEAMS TO BEAR ON MINIMUM (1) KING STUD
& (1) JACK STUD EACH SIDE OF OPENING, U.N.O.

ALL LVL AND 2x WOOD BEAMS: (D) = DROPPED.  (F) = FLUSH

DIRECTION OF SPAN
TRUSS / JOIST / RAFTER INDICATOR

EXTENTS OF STRUCTURE

HEADER / BEAM (SEE PLAN FOR SIZE)
GIRDER TRUSS (SEE TRUSS MANF DWGS)

STEEL BEAM (SEE PLAN FOR SIZE)

STEEL COLUMN (SEE PLAN FOR SIZE)
POINT LOAD LOCATION

SOLID BLOCKING

POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE

SCOTT D. BAKER, LICENSE #14654
EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/2019

SCOTT D.
BAKER

14654

3401 / 3403 / 3405 / 3407 OLDE CAPE ST. E.

PREPARED FOR:

COLUMBUS, OHIO 43232
FIRE RESTORATION

5179 / 5181 / 5183 / 5185 OLDE CAPE ST. N.

1 07.02.2018 REVISION #01 - REVISIONS FOR PERMIT

2 10.24.2018 REVISION #02 - FND / CRAWL SPACE REVISIONS

3 07.25.2019 REVISION #3 - HVAC REVISIONS

4 10.10.2019 REVISION #4 - FLOOD PLAIN MODIFICATION

ROOF PLAN

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

A1-2
1 ROOF PLAN

1.
2.
3.
4.

5.
6.
7.

5" ALUMINUM GUTTER, MATCH EXG
ALUMINUM DOWNSPOUT, MATCH EXG
HAT VENT, MIN. 50 SQ. IN. VENTILATION EACH
FIRE RETARDANT PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING 48" EACH SIDE OF
TENANT SEPARATION WALL, NO PENETRATIONS PERMITTED
1-HOUR RATED WALL IN ATTIC, EXTEND INTO OVERHANGS
2-HOUR RATED WALL IN ATTIC, EXTEND INTO OVERHANGS
FURNACE IN ATTIC, TRUSS MANUFACTURER TO DESIGN FOR
SIZE AND WEIGHT OF FURNACE.  PROVIDE ACCESS FROM ATTIC
ACCESS TO FURNACE PER OMC 306.3

XROOF PLAN CODED NOTES

FIRE RATED NOTES

1.

2.

3.

SLEEVE AND FIRE STOP ALL NEW PENETRATIONS THROUGH
RATED WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS.
WHERE 2-HR RATED WALLS INTERSECT W/ 1-HR RATED WALLS,
THE 2-HR RATED WALL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AND INTERRUPT
THE 1-HR RATED WALLS.
ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES ARE TO BE
COMPLETED IN COMPLIANCE WITH AN UL APPROVED AND TESTED
PENETRATION DETAIL.  IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY
TO DETERMINE IF THE UL PENETRATION DETAIL(S) ARE
COMPATIBLE, EQUAL TO OR BETTER THAN THE RATED ASSEMBLY,
AND MEETS ALL REQUIREMENTS OF APPROVED UL PENETRATION
DETAIL(S) USED.

ATTIC VENTILATION:
ENCLOSED ATTICS AND ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES FORMED
WHERE CEILINGS ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE UNDERSIDE OF
ROOF RAFTERS SHALL HAVE CROSS VENTILATION FOR EACH
SEPARATE SPACE BY VENTILATING OPENINGS PROTECTED FROM
THE ENTRANCE OF RAIN OR SNOW.  THE NET FREE VENTILATING
AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 TO 150 OF THE AREA OF SPACE
VENTILATED EXCEPT THAT THE AREA MAY BE 1 TO 300,
PROVIDED AT LEAST 50% OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATING AREA
IS PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION
OF THE SPACE TO BE VENTILATED AT LEAST 3 FEET ABOVE EAVE
OR CORNICE VENTS.  THE NET FREE CROSS-VENTILATION AREA
MAY BE NOT LESS THAN 1 TO 300 OF THE AREA OF THE SPACE
VENTILATED WHEN THE VAPOR BARRIER HAVING A
TRANSMISSION RATE NOT EXCEEDING 1 PERM IS INSTALLED ON
THE WARM SIDE OF THE CEILING.

ATTICS:  640 S.F. EACH
1.07 SF OF FREE FLOW REQUIRED IN UPPER 1/3 OF ROOF
1.07 SF OF FREE FLOW REQUIRED AT EAVES.

4 HAT VENTS PROVIDED @ UPPER 1/3 OF ROOF
4 HAT VENTS x 50 SQ. IN. / EACH = 200 SQ. IN.
200 SQ. IN. / 144 = 1.39 S.F. OF UPPER VENTILATION
1.39 S.F. > 1.07 S.F. REQUIRED = COMPLIES

114 LINEAR FEET OF SOFFIT VENT PROVIDED.
23.5 L.F. x 9 SQ. INCHES PER LINEAR FOOT = 211.5 SQ. IN.
211.5 SQ. IN. / 144 = 1.469 S.F. OF LOWER VENTILATION
1.469 > 1.07 S.F. REQUIRED = COMPLIES

ROOF VENT CALCULATIONS

ROOF VENT NFVA CALCULATION:
CONTINUOUS RIDGE VENT ASSUMED TO BE 18" NET FREE VENT
AREA PER LINEAR FOOT OF RIDGE VENT.  ROOF LOUVERS (HAT
VENTS) ASSUMED TO BE 50" NET FREE VENT AREA PER INDIVIDUAL
ROOF LOUVER.  CATHEDRAL VENT (SHED VENT) ASSUMED TO BE
9" NET FREE VENT AREA  PER LINEAR FOOT OF VENT.

BLOCK ALL BEARING POINTS
TO BEAM OR FOUNDATION.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TRUSS
DATA AND TRUSS LAYOUT ON SITE
AT FRAMING INSPECTION

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE
SUPPORTED WITH BLOCKING OR
EDGE CLIPPING WHEN RAFTERS
OR TRUSSES ARE 24" O.C. OR
GREATER

FIRE STOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT
OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS
(VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM
AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN
STORIES AND BETWEEN STORIES AND ROOF.

1.  ALL VALLEYS & ROOF PENETRATIONS.
2.  FROM EDGE OF ROOF TO 24" PAST THE
INSIDE FACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL.
3.  WHERE ROOF PLANES INTERSECT VERT.
WALLS (18" MIN. UP WALL AND ONTO ROOF).

PROVIDE ICE AND WATER SHIELD AT:

3
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CENTERLINE OF 2-HR RATED
TENANT SEPARATION WALL
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# DATE ISSUED WITH: CHANGE DESCRIPTION

SBA STUDIOS PROJECT # 2018-163

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

DATE:  06.18.2018

SHEET # / DESCRIPTION

SCOTT D. BAKER, LICENSE #14654
EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/2019

SCOTT D.
BAKER

14654

3401 / 3403 / 3405 / 3407 OLDE CAPE ST. E.

PREPARED FOR:

COLUMBUS, OHIO 43232
FIRE RESTORATION

5179 / 5181 / 5183 / 5185 OLDE CAPE ST. N.

1 07.02.2018 REVISION #01 - REVISIONS FOR PERMIT

2 10.24.2018 REVISION #02 - FND / CRAWL SPACE REVISIONS

3 07.25.2019 REVISION #3 - HVAC REVISIONS

4 10.10.2019 REVISION #4 - FLOOD PLAIN MODIFICATION

ELEVATIONS / SECTION

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0" (U.N.O.)

A2-1
1 FRONT ELEVATIONS

3 STOOP SECTION

ELEVATION MATERIAL LEGEND

NEW ASPHALT SHINGLES, MATCH EXG

EXG CMU FOUNDATION

T1-11 SIDING, MATCH EXG

BRICK PANEL SIDING, MATCH EXG2 SIDE ELEVATIONSSCALE:  3/4" = 1'-0"

XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX

TRUSS BEARING

WINDOW HEAD
EL = 7'-0" A.F.F.

FINISH FLOOR

JOIST BEARING

7'
-0

"

8'
-1

 1
/8

"

8"

3050
3050
TEMP 3050 3050

3050
TEMP 3050 3050

3050
TEMP 3050 3050

3050
TEMP 3050

HAT VENT, TYP.

FLOOD VENT IN EXG OPENING,
TYP. @ FRONT ELEVATIONS,
SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

EXTERIOR WALL
MOUNTED LIGHT

ADDRESS LABEL, TYP.,
MATCH EXG

4

4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

FLOOD
PLAIN ELEV

755.9' ABOVE
SEA LEVEL

FINISH FLOOR
753.73' ABOVE

SEA LEVEL

CRAWL SPACE
FLOOR

4'
-1

"

4

TRUSS BEARING

WINDOW HEAD
EL = 7'-0" A.F.F.

FINISH FLOOR

JOIST BEARING

7'
-0

"

8'
-1

 1
/8

"

8"

12
2 TRUSS PROFILE

 ROOF TRUSS (2:12 SIDE TO SIDE)
TRUSS BEARING = 8'-1 1/8" A.F.F.

(FIELD VERIFY EXG PITCH - MATCH EXG)

9"

METER BANK ON NE SIDE OF
BUILDING, SEE MEP DRAWINGS,
RAISE UP ABOVE FLOOD PLAIN
LEVEL

HAT VENT, TYP.

4 4

FLOOD VENT, SEE FOUNDATION
PLAN, TYP. OF (2) AT SIDE
ELEVATIONS 4 FLOOD

PLAIN ELEV
755.9' ABOVE

SEA LEVEL
FINISH FLOOR
753.73' ABOVE

SEA LEVEL

CRAWL SPACE
FLOOR

4'
-1

"

4

FINISH FLOOR

B.O. FOOTING

16"x8" CONCRETE FOOTING
W/ (2) #5 CONTINUOUS

4" CONC. SLAB OVER
GRAVEL FILL

GRADE, COORDINATE IN FIELD

8" CMU FOUNDATION WALL,
GROUT TOP COURSE SOLID

1"

4"

SLOPE AWAY
FROM BLDG

STEPS, COORDINATE IN FIELD
M

IN
 - 

FI
EL

D
 V

ER
IF

Y
2'

-8
"

Case: VA-3956   Received: 11/14/19



ALL MATERIALS ARE TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS, INDUSTRY STANDARD AND APPLICABLE
CODES
SEE TRUSS / RAFTER PROFILES FOR TRUSS AND RAFTER
BEARING HEIGHTS.
ANY CONFLICTS WITH MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION SHOULD BE
REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING FOR
CORRECTION OR CLARIFICATION.
GRADE TO SLOPE 6" MIN. FOR THE FIRST 10' AWAY FROM THE
BUILDING.
APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTIVE FLASHING SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE IN SUCH A MANNER
AS TO PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL CAVITY OR
PREVENTION OF WATER TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL FRAMING
COMPONENTS.  THE FLASHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE
OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH AND SHALL BE INSTALLED TO
PREVENT WATER FROM RE-ENTERING THE EXTERIOR WALL
ENVELOPE.  APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL
BE INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

AT TOP OF ALL EXTERIOR DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS IN
SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE LEAK-PROOF.
AT THE INTERSECTION OF CHIMNEYS OR ANY OTHER
MASONRY WITH FRAME OR STUCCO WALLS, W/ PROJECTING
LIPS.
UNDER AND AT THE ENDS OF MASONRY, WOOD OR METAL
COPINGS AND SILLS.
WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS OR STAIRS ATTACH TO
A WALL OR FLOOR ASSEMBLY OF WOOD FRAME
CONSTRUCTION.
AT ALL WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS
ALL EXTERIOR PENETRATIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, EXHAUSTS / VENTS, INTAKES, CONDUITS, WIRES,
PLUMBING, & CONDENSER LINES
LOCATIONS WHERE DISSIMILAR MATERIALS ABUT, CARE IS
BE TAKING TO FLASH, CAULK, OR OTHERWISE SEAL TO
PREVENT PENETRATION AT JOINTS

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.
F.

G.
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# DATE ISSUED WITH: CHANGE DESCRIPTION

SBA STUDIOS PROJECT # 2018-163

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

DATE:  06.18.2018

SHEET # / DESCRIPTION

WALL SECTION NOTES

SCOTT D. BAKER, LICENSE #14654
EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/2019

SCOTT D.
BAKER

14654

3401 / 3403 / 3405 / 3407 OLDE CAPE ST. E.

PREPARED FOR:

COLUMBUS, OHIO 43232
FIRE RESTORATION

5179 / 5181 / 5183 / 5185 OLDE CAPE ST. N.

1 07.02.2018 REVISION #01 - REVISIONS FOR PERMIT

2 10.24.2018 REVISION #02 - FND / CRAWL SPACE REVISIONS

3 07.25.2019 REVISION #3 - HVAC REVISIONS

4 10.10.2019 REVISION #4 - FLOOD PLAIN MODIFICATION

WALL SECTIONS

SCALE:  3/4" = 1'-0"

A3-1
7 WALL SECTION (2-HOUR RATED) 23 1WALL SECTION (2-HOUR RATED)WALL SECTION (1-HOUR RATED) WALL SECTION

FIRE RATED NOTES

1.

2.

3.

SLEEVE AND FIRE STOP ALL NEW PENETRATIONS THROUGH
RATED WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS.
ALL EXISTING FIRE PENETRATIONS DISTURBED DURING
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE BROUGHT UP TO APPLICABLE CODE
REQUIREMENTS.
ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES ARE TO BE
COMPLETED IN COMPLIANCE WITH AN UL APPROVED AND TESTED
PENETRATION DETAIL.  IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY
TO DETERMINE IF THE UL PENETRATION DETAIL(S) ARE
COMPATIBLE, EQUAL TO OR BETTER THAN THE RATED ASSEMBLY,
AND MEETS ALL REQUIREMENTS OF APPROVED UL PENETRATION
DETAIL(S) USED.

5 LIGHT AND VENTILATION SCHEDULE

LIGHT AND VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS FOR HABITABLE SPACES
2013 RCO - SECTION 303 LIGHT, VENTILATION AND HEATING
303.1:  HABITABLE ROOMS:  ALL HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN
AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 8 PERCENT OF THE
FLOOR AREA OF SUCH ROOMS.  NATURAL VENTILATION SHALL BE
THROUGH WINDOWS, DOORS, LOUVERS OR OTHER APPROVED
OPENINGS TO THE OUTSIDE AIR.  SUCH OPENINGS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH READY ACCESS OR SHALL OTHERWISE BE READILY
CONTROLLABLE BY THE BUILDING OCCUPANTS.

THE MINIMUM OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE 4
PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED.

EXCEPTIONS:
1.  THE GLAZED AREAS NEED NOT BE OPENABLE WHERE THE
OPENING IS NOT REQUIRED BY SECTION 310 AND AN APPROVED
MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM CAPABLE OF PRODUCING 0.35
AIR CHANGE PER HOUR IN THE ROOM IS INSTALLED OR A
WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM IS INSTALLED
CAPABLE OF SUPPLYING OUTDOOR VENTILATION AIR OF 15 CUBIC
FEET PER MINUTE (CFM) (78L/s) PER OCCUPANT COMPUTED ON THE
BASIS OF TWO OCCUPANTS FOR THE FIRST BEDROOM AND ONE
OCCUPANT FOR EACH ADDITIONAL BEDROOM.

2.  THE GLAZED AREAS NEED NOT BE INSTALLED IN ROOMS WHERE
EXCEPTION 1 ABOVE IS SATISFIED AND ARTIFICIAL LIGHT IS
PROVIDED CAPABLE OF PRODUCING AN AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF
6 FOOTCANDLES (65 LUX) OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A
HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL)

**  DENOTES ROOMS REQUIRING ADDITIONAL VENTILATION OR
LIGHTING BY THE BUILDING COMPONENTS.
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REQUIRED
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BEDROOM
EGRESS

XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX NO XXXX

269 S.F. S.H. / DOOR 21.52 S.F. 51.0 S.F. 10.76 S.F. 35.0 S.F. NO XXXX

63 S.F. 5.04 S.F. 75.0 S.F. 2.52 S.F. 43.5 S.F. NO XXXX

114 S.F. 9.12 S.F. 15.0 S.F. 4.56 S.F. 7.5 S.F. NO (1) @ 7.5 S.F.

NONE

S.H.

1/2" DIA. ANCHOR BOLT
@ MAX 12" FROM END OF
PLATE & 6'-0" O.C. MAX.

8d NAILS @ 6" O.C.
@ PANEL EDGES
8d NAILS @ 12" O.C.
IN PANEL FIELD

8d NAILS @ 6" O.C.
STAGGERED
@ PANEL JOINTS

6"

ALTERNATE ATTACHMENT METHOD:
16 GA, 1 3/4" LONG STAPLES W/ MIN. 7/16"

CROWN WIDTHS INSTALLED AT
3" O.C. AT ALL PANEL EDGES AND 6" O.C.

AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS

6 WALL SHEATHING ATTACHMENT8 NOT USED

1

B.O. FOOTING

JOIST BEARING

FINISH FLOOR

VAPOR BARRIER OVER EXG GRAVEL
FILL, VAPOR BARRIER TO BE LAPPED,
SEALED AND TURNED UP WALL PER
CODE

NEW 12" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS @
72" O.C.  MUST BE PLACED NO
MORE THAN 12" FROM CORNERS
W/ 15" MIN EMBEDMENT

GRADE, COORDINATE IN FIELD

NEW R-19 BATT INSULATION

EXG CONCRETE FOOTING

TYVEK, TYP. ALL WALLS

1'
-6

"

FIRST FLOOR

CRAWL SPACE

NEW R-11 INSULATION
EXG 8" CMU FOUNDATION WALL,
GROUT SOLID AT ANCHOR BOLT
LOCATIONS

SE
E

EX
G

T1-11 SIDING, MATCH EXG

NEW 2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

NEW R-15 HIGH DENSITY BATT
INSULATION

NEW 12" GYPSUM BOARD, TYP.

NEW MIN 716" OSB SHEATHING, TYP.

NEW GYPSUM BOARD CEILING, TYP.

TRUSS BEARING

2'-0"
ICE BARRIER ICE BARRIER

NEW VENTILATED SOFFIT

ALUMINUM WRAP FASCIA

2'-0"

ALUMINUM GUTTER AND
DOWNSPOUTS

DRIP EDGE, TYP.

INSULATION BAFFLE AS
NECESSARY

NEW R-38 BLOWN-IN INSULATION

NEW DIMENSIONAL ASPHALT SHINGLES
ON (2) LAYERS 30# FELT ON MIN 7/16"
OSB SHEATHING ON ROOF TRUSSES @
24" O.C.  PROVIDE HURRICANE CLIPS
EACH END OF TRUSSES.  SEE ELEVS
FOR TRUSS HEEL HEIGHTS

ALIGNED W/ INSIDE FACE OF
EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY

TO FASCIA

12
2

8'
 1

-1
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"

NEW FLOOR JOISTS, SEE
PLAN FOR SIZE, SPACING AND
SPANS

NEW 3 4" OSB SUBFLOOR, TONGUE
AND GROOVE - GLUE AND NAIL

2

NEW 2x8 P.T. SILL PLATE W/
APPROVED SILL SEALER

PL
AN

B.O. FOOTING

JOIST BEARING

FINISH FLOOR

2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C. PER
UL DESIGN NO. U341

SOUND BATT INSULATION PER
UL DESIGN NO U341

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALL BOARD EACH SIDE OF
WALL PER UL DESIGN NO. U341

8'
-1

 1
/8

"
SE

E
M

AT
C

H
 E

XI
ST

IN
G

ATTIC

TRUSS BEARING

SOUND BATT INSULATION

GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

PROVIDE 2x4 FRAMED WALL W/
(1) LAYER TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALL BOARD EACH SIDE PER UL
DESIGN NO. U337, EXTEND WALL
TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF
SHEATHING.  EXTEND WALL INTO
ROOF OVERHANGS

ASPHALT SHINGLES ON 15# FELT
ON MIN 7/16" OSB SHEATHING ON
ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.
PROVIDE HURRICANE CLIPS.

R-38 BATT INSULATION

ATTIC

4'-0" 4'-0"X

FIRE RETARDANT PLYWOOD
SHEATHING, NO PENETRATIONS
PERMITTED

NEW 16"x12" CONCRETE FOOTING
W/ (2) #5 CONTINUOUS

4" VAPOR BARRIER OVER EXG
GRAVEL FILL, VAPOR BARRIER TO
BE LAPPED, SEALED AND
TURNED UP WALL PER CODE

NEW P.T. 2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C.
W/ (1) LAYER TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALL BOARD EACH SIDE OF
WALL PER UL DESIGN NO U341,
EXTEND GYPSUM WALL BOARD
TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR
SHEATHING (LOAD BRG WALLS)
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TRUSS BEARING

1st FLOOR 1st FLOOR

CRAWL SPACE CRAWL SPACE

8"

ANCHOR NEW SILL PLATE W/ 1/2"
DIA. TITEN HD W/ MIN 4 1/2"
EMBEDMENT @ 48" O.C.,
LOCATED MAX. 12" AND MIN. 6"
FROM CORNERS AND ENDS OF
PLATES, MINIMUM 2 PER PLATE.

NEW FLOOR JOISTS, SEE
PLAN FOR SIZE, SPACING AND
SPANS

NEW 3 4" OSB SUBFLOOR, TONGUE
AND GROOVE - GLUE AND NAIL

8"

2

PL
AN

B.O. FOOTING

JOIST BEARING

FINISH FLOOR

2x6 STUDS @ 16" O.C. PER
GA. FILE NO. WP 5520

SOUND BATT INSULATION PER
GA FILE NO. WP 5520
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TRUSS BEARING

SOUND BATT INSULATION

1st FLOOR

GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

PROVIDE 2x4 FRAMED WALL W/
(2) LAYERS TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALL BOARD EACH SIDE PER UL
DESIGN NO. U301, EXTEND WALL
TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF
SHEATHING.  EXTEND WALL INTO
ROOF OVERHANGS

ASPHALT SHINGLES ON 15# FELT
ON MIN 7/16" OSB SHEATHING ON
ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.
PROVIDE HURRICANE CLIPS.

R-38 BATT INSULATION

ATTIC

4'-0" 4'-0"X

FIRE RETARDANT PLYWOOD
SHEATHING, NO PENETRATIONS
PERMITTED

NEW 16"x12" CONCRETE FOOTING
W/ (2) #5 CONTINUOUS

4" VAPOR BARRIER OVER EXG
GRAVEL FILL, VAPOR BARRIER TO
BE LAPPED, SEALED AND
TURNED UP WALL PER CODE

NEW P.T. 2x6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.
W/ (2) LAYERS TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALL BOARD EACH SIDE OF
WALL PER GA FILE NO WP 5520,
EXTEND GYPSUM WALL BOARD
TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR
SHEATHING

FI
EL

D
 V
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Y

TRUSS BEARING

(2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALL BOARD EACH SIDE OF
WALL PER GA FILE NO. WP 5520

1st FLOOR

CRAWL SPACE CRAWL SPACE

1'-0"

ANCHOR NEW SILL PLATE W/ 1/2"
DIA. TITEN HD W/ MIN 4 1/2"
EMBEDMENT @ 48" O.C.,
LOCATED MAX. 12" AND MIN. 6"
FROM CORNERS AND ENDS OF
PLATES, MINIMUM 2 PER PLATE.

NEW FLOOR JOISTS, SEE PLAN
FOR SIZE, SPACING AND SPANS

NEW 3 4" OSB SUBFLOOR, TONGUE
AND GROOVE - GLUE AND NAIL

2

PL
AN

B.O. FOOTING

JOIST BEARING

FINISH FLOOR

2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C. PER
GA FILE NO. WP 5520

SOUND BATT INSULATION PER
GA FILE NO. WP 5520

(2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALL BOARD EACH SIDE OF
WALL PER GA FILE NO. WP 5520

8'
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TRUSS BEARING

SOUND BATT INSULATION,
TYP.

GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

PROVIDE 2x4 FRAMED WALL W/
(2) LAYERS TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALL BOARD EACH SIDE PER UL
DESIGN NO. U301, EXTEND WALL
TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF
SHEATHING.  EXTEND WALL INTO
ROOF OVERHANGS

ASPHALT SHINGLES ON 15# FELT
ON MIN 7/16" OSB SHEATHING ON
ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.
PROVIDE HURRICANE CLIPS.

R-38 BATT INSULATION

ATTIC

4'-0" 4'-0"X

FIRE RETARDANT PLYWOOD
SHEATHING, NO PENETRATIONS
PERMITTED

VAPOR BARRIER OVER EXG
GRAVEL FILL, VAPOR BARRIER TO
BE LAPPED, SEALED AND
TURNED UP WALL PER CODE

FI
EL

D
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Y

TRUSS BEARING

1st FLOOR 1st FLOOR

CRAWL SPACE CRAWL SPACE

8"

EXG FOOTER TO REMAIN

NEW FLOOR JOISTS, SEE
PLAN FOR SIZE, SPACING AND
SPANS

NEW 3 4" OSB SUBFLOOR, TONGUE
AND GROOVE - GLUE AND NAIL

2

PL
AN

EXISTING 8" CMU WALL
TO REMAIN

(2) LAYERS TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALL BOARD EACH SIDE OF
WALL PER GA FILE NO WP 5520,
EXTEND GYPSUM WALL BOARD
TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR
SHEATHING

Case: VA-3956   Received: 11/14/19
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# DATE ISSUED WITH: CHANGE DESCRIPTION

SBA STUDIOS PROJECT # 2018-163

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

DATE:  06.18.2018

SHEET # / DESCRIPTION

SCOTT D. BAKER, LICENSE #14654
EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/2019

SCOTT D.
BAKER

14654

3401 / 3403 / 3405 / 3407 OLDE CAPE ST. E.

PREPARED FOR:

COLUMBUS, OHIO 43232
FIRE RESTORATION

5179 / 5181 / 5183 / 5185 OLDE CAPE ST. N.

1 07.02.2018 REVISION #01 - REVISIONS FOR PERMIT

2 10.24.2018 REVISION #02 - FND / CRAWL SPACE REVISIONS

3 07.25.2019 REVISION #3 - HVAC REVISIONS

4 10.10.2019 REVISION #4 - FLOOD PLAIN MODIFICATION

STRUCTURAL NOTES

SCALE:  NO SCALE

A4-1
4 23 1NOT USED STRUCTURAL NOTES

GENERAL
GOVERNING CODE:  2013 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF OHIO

DESIGN ROOF SNOW LOAD = 25 PSF PLUS THE
EFFECTS OF DRIFTING SNOW PER OBC:
A:  GROUND SNOW LOAD = (Pg) = 25 PSF
B:  FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD = 20 PSF
C:  SNOW LOAD EXPOSURE FACTOR (Ce) = 1.0
D:  SNOW LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR (I) = 1.0

WIND PARAMETERS:
A:  BASIC WIND SPEED = 90 MPH
B:  WIND LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR = 1.0
C:  WIND EXPOSURE = EXPOSURE B

SOIL DESIGN PARAMETERS:
A:  ASSUMED ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE FOR FOUNDATIONS = 1,500 PSF
B:  EQUIVALENT FLUID PRESSURE FOR WALL LOADING = 55 PCF
C:  IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY THAT THE SOIL IS ADEQUATE TO SUPPORT THE
STRUCTURE AND THAT THE ASSUMED WALL LOADING IS CORRECT

GENERAL NOTES:
A:  THE STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED TO BE SELF-SUPPORTING AND STABLE AFTER THE BUILDING IS FULLY
COMPLETED.  IT IS SOLELY THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE ERECTION PROCEDURES
AND SEQUENCE, AND TO ENSURE THE STABILITY OF THE BUILDING  AND IT'S COMPONENT PARTS, AND THE
ADEQUACY OF TEMPORARY OR INCOMPLETE CONNECTIONS, DURING ERECTION.  THIS INCLUDES THE
ADDITION OF ANY SHORING, SHEETING, TEMPORARY GUYS, BRACING OR TIE-DOWNS THAT MIGHT BE
NECESSARY.  SUCH MATERIAL IS NOT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.  IF APPLIED, THEY SHALL BE REMOVED AS
CONDITIONS PERMIT, AND SHALL REMAIN THE CONTRACTOR'S PROPERTY.  THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER
HAVE NO EXPERTISE IN, AND TAKES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR, CONSTRUCTION MEANS OR METHODS OR JOB
SITE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION.
B:  IT IS SOLELY THE RESPONSIBILITY OF EACH CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW ALL APPLICABLE SAFETY CODES
AND REGULATIONS DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.  THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER ARE NOT
ENGAGED IN, AND DO NOT SUPERVISE CONSTRUCTION.
C:  SHOULD ANY OF THE DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS CONFLICT WITH THESE
STRUCTURAL NOTES, OR WITH EACH OTHER, THE STRICTEST PROVISION SHALL GOVERN.

MATERIALS:

REINFORCED CONCRETE

A:  SPECIFICATIONS:  IN GENERAL, COMPLY WITH ACI 301-05 "SPECIFICATIONS FOR
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE.
B:  STRUCTURAL CONCRETE:

CLASS LOCATION F'C
I FOOTINGS, PIERS & UNDERPINNING 3,000
II INTERIOR SLABS ON GRADE, WALLS, AND ALL INTERIOR CONCRETE NOT

OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED.
3,500

III EXTERIOR SLABS ON GRADE, RETAINING WALLS, BASEMENT WALL,
PIERS AND COLUMNS, PLACED INTEGRALLY WITH BASEMENT
WALLS, AND ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE NOT OTHERWISE
IDENTIFIED.

4,000 (W/ AIR)

C:  DO NOT BACKFILL AGAINST BASEMENT WALLS UNTIL BOTH THE SLAB-ON-GRADE
AND THE FLOOR ABOVE ARE IN PLACE AND CURED.

MATERIALS:
A:  STRUCTURAL STEEL CHANNEL, ANGLES, PLATES, ETC.:  ASTM A36, FY = 36 KSI; STRUCTURAL STEEL WIDE
FLANGES:  ASTM A572 OR ASTM A992, FY = 50 KSI;  HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS: ASTM A325 OR A490; ANCHOR
BOLTS: ASTM A307 OR A36; ELECTRODES: SERIES E70; STRUCTURAL PIPES:  ASTM A53 OR A501; FY = 35 KSI
MIN; SQUARE AND RECTANGULAR TUBING: ASTM A500, FY = 46 KSI; EXPANSION BOLTS:  HILTI "KWIK-BOLT TZ,"
SIMPSON STRONG-TIE "STRONG BOLT" OR APPROVED EQUAL.
B:  MINIMUM BEAM BEARING ON MASONRY = 7 1/2 INCHES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
C:  MINIMUM BEAM BEARING ON CONCRETE = 5 INCHES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
D:  EMBEDMENT LENGTH OF EXPANSION BOLTS INTO SOLID MASONRY OR CONCRETE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
1/2 INCH DIAMETER BOLTS = 3-1/2 INCHES EMBEDMENT  |  3/4 INCH DIAMETER BOLTS = 5 INCHES EMBEDMENT
E:  ALL STEEL PIPE COLUMNS TO BE FIXED, NON-ADJUSTABLE, SCHEDULE 40 PIPE COLUMNS.  SEE
ALTERNATE COLUMN DETAIL FOR ADJUSTABLE PIPE COLUMNS.  IT IS THE BUILDERS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY THAT THE COLUMNS INSTALLED ARE RATED FOR THE LOADS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS

CONNECTIONS:
A:  WOOD NAILERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND ATTACHED TO THE TOP FLANGE OF STEEL BEAMS PER THE
FOLLOWING OR ANOTHER APPROVED METHOD:
FLANGE WIDTH BOLTS POWDER ACTUATED FASTENERS
4" 3/8' DIA.@30"O.C. .145" DIA. @ 18" O.C.
5" OR GREATER 1/2" DIA. @42 O.C .145" DIA @  18" O.C

STRUCTURAL STEEL

MATERIALS:
A:  STRUCTURAL LUMBER INCLUDING BEARING AND EXTERIOR WALL STUDS: SPRUCE PINE FIR #2 OR EQUAL,
ALLOWABLE STRESSES PER THE 2005 NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION SUPPLEMENT; 19% MAX. M.C.
B:  PLYWOOD: PLYWOOD: CDX, STRUCTURAL II OR BETTER, EXTERIOR GLUE.  FOR ROOF AND WALLS: PANEL
IDENTIFICATION INDEX 24/0 - 7/16 INCH MIN. (WITH PLYWOOD CLIPS).  FOR FLOORS: PANEL IDENTIFICATION
INDEX 32/16 - 23/32 INCH.
C:  OSB:  FOR WALLS: MINIMUM 7/16 INCH THICK WITH 24/16 SPAN RATING, EXPOSURE 1.  FOR FLOORS:  23/32
INCH THICK, STURD-I-FLOOR WITH SPAN RATING OF 24 O.C., EXPOSURE 1, TONGUE AND GROOVE.
D:  MICROLAM (LVL):  MODULUS OF ELASTICITY = 1,900,000 PSI, Fb = 2,600 PSI.  DESIGN BASED ON iLEVEL
JOIST.

SPECIFICATIONS:
A:  SPECIFICATIONS:  UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERWISE, DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION
SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LATEST EDITION OF:  NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD
CONSTRUCTION  |  U.S. PRODUCT STANDARD PS1  | 2009 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE

CONNECTIONS:
A:  JOISTS TO SIDES OF BEAMS: 16 GA. GALVANIZED STD. JOIST HANGERS, UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE.
B:  JOISTS AND TRUSSES TO TOPS OF WALLS AND BEAMS: 18 GA.  GALVANIZED HURRICANE ANCHORS.
C:  SHEATHING TO FLOOR JOISTS - GLUED AND NAILED - USE 8d COATED SINKERS AT 6 INCHES O/C AT PANEL
EDGES AND 12 INCHES C/C AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. USE ADHESIVES MEETING APA SPECIFICATIONS
APG-01 AND APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION
D:  SHEATHING TO ROOF TRUSSES OR RAFTERS - NAILED - USED 8d COATED SINKERS @ 6 INCHES O.C. AT
PANEL EDGES AND 12 INCHES O/C AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.  PROVIDE PLYWOOD CLIPS AT MID-SPAN OF
PLYWOOD BETWEEN SUPPORTS.
E:  SHEATHING TO WALL STUDS - NAILED - USE 8d COATED SINKERS @ 6 INCHES O.C. AT PANEL EDGES AND
12 INCHES O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.
F:  ALL CONNECTORS (HANGERS, NAILS, ETC.) IN CONTACT WITH TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE STAINLESS
STEEL OR HOT DIP GALVANIZED COMPATIBLE WITH THE CHEMICALS IN THE WOOD.
G:  SILL PLATES TO FOUNDATION - 1/2" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS AT 6'-0" O.C. AND 12" MAXIMUM FROM CORNERS
AND ENDS OF PLATES.  ANCHOR BOLTS TO BE EMBEDDED IN THE FOUNDATION A MINIMUM OF 7" IN
CONCRETE OR 15" IN MASONRY.
H:  3 OR MORE PLY WOOD AND LVL BEAMS AND FLITCH BEAMS - 1/2" DIAMETER THRU BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 2"
FROM TOP AND BOTTOM U.N.O.   STAGGER TOP AND BOTTOM ROWS 12".
I:  2 PLY WOOD AND LVL BEAMS - (3) ROWS OF 10d NAILS @ 10" O.C.
J:  MULTIPLE STUD COLUMNS - GLUED AND NAILED WITH 16d NAILS AT 12" O.C. EACH PLY.

MISCELLANEOUS:
A:  USE ONE LINE OF SOLID BLOCKING OR CROSS BRIDGING AT 8'-0" O/C MAX. FOR ALL JOISTS AND RAFTERS,
USE SOLID BLOCKING AT JOIST AND RAFTER BEARING.
B:  IT IS ASSUMED THAT THE STRUCTURAL SHEATHING WILL PROVIDE LATERAL BRACING FOR THE STUDS
AND ENTIRE STRUCTURE.  IF SHEATHING IS NOT PROVIDED, USE SOLID BLOCKING AT MID-HEIGHT FOR ALL
EXTERIOR STUD WALLS AND INTERIOR BEARING PARTITIONS AND METAL DIAGONAL BRACING AS REQUIRED
FOR LATERAL STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE.
C:  USE DOUBLE JOIST UNDER INTERIOR PARTITIONS, UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE.
D:  USE DOUBLE STUDS ((1) KING STUD & (1) JACK STUD) AT BEAM AND LINTEL BEARING, UNLESS SHOWN
OTHERWISE.
E:  APPLY CONTINUOUS BEAD OF ADHESIVE ON JOISTS AND GROOVE OF TONGUE-AND-GROOVE PANELS.
F:  IN AREAS WHERE TOP CHORD OF TRUSSES DO NOT RECEIVE PLYWOOD OR OSB SHEATHING, PROVIDE 1 X
4 CONTINUOUS BRIDGING PERPENDICULAR TO TOP CHORDS AND SPACED AT 3'-0" O.C.
G:  BEFORE APPLYING FINISH FLOORING, SET NAILS 1/8 INCH BUT DO NOT FILL, AND LIGHTLY SAND ANY
SURFACE ROUGHNESS, PARTICULARLY AT JOINTS AND AROUND NAILS.
H:  PROVIDE AND INSTALL BRIDGING FOR PREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES AS INDICATED ON THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER'S APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS.
I:  WHERE FLOOR JOISTS SPAN PARALLEL TO FOUNDATION WALLS, PROVIDE 2x BLOCKING EQUAL TO THE
JOISTS DEPTH AT MAXIMUM 24" ON CENTER BETWEEN BAN BOARD OVER WALL AND ADJACENT JOISTS.
EXTEND BLOCKING OVER MINIMUM THREE JOIST SPACES.  BLOCKING SHALL BE ADEQUATELY FASTENED TO
THE FLOOR SHEATHING.

STRUCTURAL LUMBER

DESIGN LIVE LOADS:
A:  1ST FLOOR = 40 PSF LIVE LOAD + 15 PSF DEAD LOAD
B:  2ND = 40 PSF LIVE LOAD + 15 PSF DEAD LOAD
C:  ATTIC = 20 PSF (AREAS WHERE HEIGHT IS > 30")
D:  EXTERIOR BALCONIES & DECKS = 40 PSF OR OCCUPANCY
E:  ROOF = 25 PSF LIVE LOAD + 20 PSF DEAD LOAD

SEISMIC DESIGN PARAMETERS:
A:  OCCUPANCY CATEGORY = II
B:  SITE CLASS = D

MATERIALS:
A:  LUMBER:  SOUTHERN PINE #2, ALLOWABLE STRESSES PER THE NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION
SUPPLEMENT, 2005 EDITION; 19% MAX.  M.C.
B:  METAL CONNECTOR PLATES:  GALVANIZED SHEET STEEL, ASTM A446, GRADE A, COATING CLASS G60 PER
ASTM A525.  MANUFACTURE WITH HOLES, PLUGS, TEETH OR PRONGS UNIFORMLY SPACED AND FORMED.

DESIGN:  ROOF TRUSSES
A:  TOP CHORD LIVE LOAD = 25 PSF  | TOP CHORD DEAD LOAD: = 10 PSF
     BOTTOM CHORD DEAD LOAD = 5 PSF  |  BOTTOM CHORD LIVE LOAD = 5 PSF
     NET WIND UPLIFT = 8 PSF
B: FINAL DESIGN OF MEMBERS AND CONNECTIONS IS TO BE BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, REGISTERED IN
OHIO, EXPERIENCED IN SIMILAR DESIGN, RETAINED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
C:  SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL EXHIBIT THE SEAL OF THE ENGINEER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE TRUSS DESIGN.
D:  MAXIMUM LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION IS TO BE L/360.
E:  MAXIMUM TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION IS TO BE L/240.

MISCELLANEOUS:
A:  BOLT TOP CHORDS OF ALL MULTIPLE TRUSSES TOGETHER WITH 1/2" DIAMETER BOLTS AT 4'-0" O.C.  BOLT
WEB MEMBERS TOGETHER WITH 1/2" DIAMETER BOLTS AT 2'-0" O.C. AT CONCENTRATED LOADS, OR PER
TRUSS DESIGNER RECOMMENDATIONS.
B.  IN AREAS WHERE TOP CHORDS OF TRUSSES DO NOT RECEIVE PLYWOOD SHEATHING, PROVIDE 1X4
CONTINUOUS BRIDGING PERPENDICULAR TO TOP CHORDS AND SPACED AT 3'-0" O.C.
C.  TRUSS FABRICATOR SHALL SUBMIT COPIES OF THE FINAL, APPROVED FABRICATION DRAWINGS TO THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT OR BUILDER, PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND ERECTION.

PREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES

NOT USEDNOT USED
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CEILING FAN W/ LIGHT

CABLE JACK

LIGHT SWITCH
3-WAY LIGHT SWITCH

ELECTRICAL OUTLET
GFI PROTECTED ELECTRICAL OUTLET
GFI / EXTERIOR OUTLET W/ COVER

220 ELECTRICAL OUTLET

PHONE JACK

RECESSED CAN LIGHT

CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT

BATH FAN/LIGHT COMBO

GFI/
WP

DOORBELLDB

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

GFI

220

S
S

3

ELECTRICAL PLAN

GREAT ROOM

BEDROOM

KITCHEN

CLOSET

BATH

CODED NOTES

E1-1
ELECTRICAL PLAN

GENERAL NOTES

VANITY LIGHT

TRACK LIGHTING

DB

120V CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE ALARM
WITH BATTERY

LOAD CENTER - SEE RISER DIAGRAM AND
SCHEDULES

GREAT ROOM

BEDROOM

KITCHEN

CLOSET

BATH

DB
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RISER � SCHEDULES
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PANEL LOAD SUMMARY
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GROUNDING DETAIL

LIGHTING SCHEDULE 
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